

17 CS DJ ADJ 569/19 SUKHPAL Vs. VIJAY PAL AND ANR

19.03.2024

Present: Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Both defendants in person.

PW-1 is not present.

Application u/o VII Rule 14 (3) CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff on 18.03.2024.

Submissions heard.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, although, documents in question are already on record but, due to some inadvertent mistake, backside of the document could not be photocopied. Hence, entire set is re-filed to avoid any technicalities.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case, **application u/o VII Rule 14 (3) CPC stands allowed. Additional documents are taken on record.**

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks to withdraw pending application u/s 151 CPC.

Submissions heard.

Request is allowed. **Accordingly, application u/s 151 CPC is dismissed as withdrawn.**

At this stage, defendants sought time to engage a suitable lawyer. It is also submitted that, plaintiff is trying to create nuisance in the suit property due to which defendants are in constant threat.

Per contra, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff denied above submissions but, conceded to the fact that, plaintiff visited the suit property two three times to check his belongings lying at terrace of the suit property.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes that, plaintiff would not visit to the suit property without prior permission from this court. Plaintiff shall be abide by the present undertaking.

Let, put up for PE on **20.05.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:19.03.2024

At 01:19 PM

At this stage, both defendants appeared in person and requested this court to record their submissions about attempt of forceful entry of plaintiff to the suit property and putting lock on some parts of the suit property.

Defendants are directed to file appropriate application for seeking relief w.r.t. the alleged act of plaintiff, as per law.

Be put up on date already fixed.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi:19.03.2024