

13 CS DJ ADJ 569/19 SUKHPAL Vs. VIJAY PAL AND ANR

26.09.2025.

Present: Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff/PW1.
Defendants in person.

Matter is fixed for cross-examination of PW1. However, adjournment sought on behalf of defendant on the ground that main counsel is not available due to some personal exigencies. Strongly opposed on behalf of plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submitted that defendant is frequently taking adjournment for one or other ground. Hence, his right to cross-examination shall be closed. Heard.

Perusal of record reveals that, PW1 was examined on 17.09.2024. However, his cross-examination is deferred at the request of defendant as main counsel was not available but subsequent to said date as well two consecutive adjournment sought on behalf of defendant i.e. 27.11.2024 and 04.03.2024. Thus, considering the conduct of defendant right to cross-examine PW1 stands closed.

PE stands closed. Separate statement is recorded to this effect.

Put up for DE on **27.11.2025.**

Defendant is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit within 4 weeks with advance copy to the plaintiff.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **26.09.2025** (GM)